Sheboygan County Community Health Survey Summary

This research provides valuable behavioral data, lifestyle habits, and the prevalence of risk factors and disease conditions of
county residents. This summary was prepared by JKV Research for Advocate Aurora Health Care, HSHS St. Nicholas
Hospital, Lakeshore Community Health Care, Sheboygan County Division of Public Health, UW-Extension and United
Way of Sheboygan County.

Sheboygan Wl  US
Overall Health 2011 2014 2017 2020 2023 2021 2021
Excellent/Very Good 52% 53% 50% 49% 36% 54% 53%
Good 31% 28% 33% 34% 40% 33% 31%
Fair or Poor 18% 18% 17% 17% 25% 14% 15%
Healthcare Coverage Sheboygan Wl US
Not Covered 2011 2014 2017 2020 2023 2021 2021
Personally (Currently, 18 Years Old and Older) 6% 6% 4% 3% 3% 4% 7%
Personally (Currently, 18 to 64 Years Old) [HP2030 Goal: 8%] 8% 7% 4% 4% 4% 6% 9%
Household Member (Past Year) 11% 16% 9% 7% 4% NA NA
Sheboygan Wl US
Did Not Receive Care Needed in Past Year 2011 2014 2017 2020 2023 2021 2021
Delayed/Did Not Seek Care Due to Cost -- - 16% 12% 12% 7% 9%
Unmet Need/Care in Household
Prescription Medication Not Taken Due to Cost [HP2030 Goal: 3%] 12% 14% 9% 7% 6% NA 3%*
Medical Care [HP2030 Goal: 3%]* 8% 15% 12% 6% 9% NA 491
Dental Care [HP2030 Goal: 4%]* - 16% 17% 16% 15% NA 5%
Mental Healthcare* -- -- 4% 3% 9% NA NA
Alcohol/Substance Abuse Treatment -- -- -- -- 2% NA NA
Sheboygan WI  US
Economic Hardships 2011 2014 2017 2020 2023 2021 2021
Ate Less Because Not Enough Money for Food (Past Year) -- -- -- -- 5% NA NA
Household Received Emergency Food At Least Once (Past Year) -- -- -- -- 8% NA NA
Household Able to Meet Needs with Money and Resources
Never/Seldom/Sometimes (Past Month) -- -- -- - 10% NA NA
Do Not Have a Steady Place to Live -- -- -- -- 2% NA NA
Issue with Current Housing Situation -- -- -- -- 5% NA NA
Sheboygan Wl US
Caregiver to Family/Friend with Health Problem or Disability 2011 2014 2017 2020 2023 2021 2021
Past Month -- - 29% 36% 31% NA NA
Expected Next Two Years -- - 37% 46% 41% NA NA
Health Information Sheboygan Wl US
Primary Source of Health Information 2011 2014 2017 2020 2023 2021 2021
Healthcare Provider -- -- -- - 52% NA NA
Myself/Family Member in Healthcare Field -- -- -- - 17% NA NA
Internet - -- - - 12% NA NA
Work - -- - -- 8% NA NA
Family/Friends -- -- -- -- 6% NA NA

--Not asked. NA-WI and/or US data not available.
*Since 2020, the question was asked about any household member. In previous years, the question was asked of the respondent only.
1US is 2017 data.
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Health Services Sheboygan Wl US
Primary Health Services 2011 2014 2017 2020 2023 2021 2021
Primary Care Doctor/Nurse Practitioner/Physical Assistant/Primary Clinic - -- -- - 18% NA NA
Urgent Care Center -- -- -- - 11% NA NA

Advance Care Plan 38% 42% 42% 48% 43% NA NA
Sheboygan WI  US
Vaccinations 2011 2014 2017 2020 2023 2021 2021
No Plan to Get Vaccinated for COVID-19 -- -- -- - 21% NA NA
Household Not Up-to-Date with Vaccines, Excluding COVID-19 -- -- - 12% 8% NA NA
Sheboygan Wl US
Routine Checkup in Past 2 Years 2011 2014 2017 2020 2023 2021 202
Routine Checkup 77% 80% 87% 88% 82% 88% 89%
Sheboygan Wl US
Prevalence of Mental Health Condition in Past 2 Years 2011 2014 2017 2020 2023 2021 2021
Mental Health Condition -- -- -- - 21% NA NA
Sheboygan Wl US
Physical Activity on a Regular Basis 2011 2014 2017 2020 2023 2021 2021
Physical Activity -- -- -- -- 85% NA NA
Sheboygan Wl US
Tobacco Product Use in Past Month 2011 2014 2017 2020 2023 2021 2021
Current Smokers [HP2030 Goal: 5%] 27% 23% 21% 18% 19% 13% 14%
Current Vapers -- % 2% 10% 8% 6% 7%
Sheboygan WI  US
Mental Health Status 2011 2014 2017 2020 2023 2021 2021
Felt Sad, Blue or Depressed Always/Nearly Always (Past Month) % 9% 8% 6% 9% NA NA
Considered Suicide (Past Year) 7% 10% 5% 6% 4% NA NA
Find Meaning & Purpose in Daily Life Seldom/Never % 7% 3% 10% 5% NA NA
Sheboygan WI uUs
Personal Support 2011 2014 2017 2020 2023 2021 2021
No People in Life if Needed for Support in Times of Need - - - 4% 3% NA NA
Sheboygan Wi uUs
Household Problems in Past Year 2011 2014 2017 2020 2023 2021 2021
Alcohol 3% 2% 4% <1% 5% NA NA
Marijuana or THC Products -- - <1% <1% 4% NA NA
Cocaine, Meth or Other Street Drugs -- -- 2% 0% 2% NA NA
Heroin or Other Opioids, Including Prescriptions such as Hydrocodone,
Oxycodone or Codeine -- -- -- - <1% NA NA
Sheboygan Wi UsS
Personal Safety Issues in Past Year 2011 2014 2017 2020 2023 2021 2021
Afraid for Their Safety 3% 9% 2% 6% 2% NA NA
Pushed, Kicked, Slapped or Hit 4% 4% 1% 3% 1% NA NA
At Least One of the Safety Issues 6% 10% 3% 7% 4% NA NA
--Not asked. NA-WI and/or US data not available.
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Sheboygan WI  US
Children in Household 2011 2014 2017 2020 2023 2021 2021
Not Covered Currently -- -- -- -- 0% NA NA
At Least One Health Issue Experienced of 17 Listed (Past Year) -- -- -- -~ 49% NA NA
Chronic Diseases, Such as Allergies, Asthma or Diabetes -- -- -- - 20% NA NA
Mental or Behavioral Health -- -- -- - 19% NA NA
Hearing and/or Vision Issues -- -- -- - 15% NA NA
Unintentional Injuries, Such as Bicycle Crashes or Poisoning -- -- -- - 11% NA NA
Infectious Diseases, Like Measles or COVID-19 -- -- -- -- 9% NA NA
Childhood Disabilities or Special Needs -- -- -- -- 7% NA NA
Overweight or Underweight -- -- -- -- 7% NA NA
At Least One Activity Concern of 6 Listed -- -- -- - 16% NA NA
Nutrition and Eating Habits -- -- -- - 14% NA NA
Physical Activity and Exercise -- -- -- - 10% NA NA
Ate Less Because Not Enough Money for Food -- -- -- -- 0% NA NA
Quality of Life Fair/Poor -- -- -- -- 4% NA NA
Unmet Medical Care or Other Health Related Services -- -- -- -- 0% NA NA
Sheboygan WI  US
Top Community Health Issues or Conditions 2011 2014 2017 2020 2023 2021 2021
Mental Health and Conditions -- -- -- --  55% NA NA
Drug Use and Abuse -- -- -- - 45% NA NA
Alcohol Use and Abuse -- -- -- - 39% NA NA
Chronic Diseases -- -- -- - 26% NA NA
Cancer -- -- -- - 19% NA NA
Nutrition and Healthy Eating - - - - 16% NA NA
Vaping, Juuling and E-Cigarette Use -- -- -- - 12% NA NA
Physical Activity and Exercise -- -- -- - 11% NA NA
Dementia, Including Alzheimer’s Disease -- -- -- - 10% NA NA
Suicide - - - - 9% NA NA
Cigarette Smoking and Other Tobacco Use -- -- -- -- 6% NA NA
Infectious Diseases -- -- -- -- 4% NA NA
Unintentional Injuries -- -- -- -- 4% NA NA
Sheboygan Wl US
Top Community Health Needs 2011 2014 2017 2020 2023 2021 2021
Access to Mental Health Services -- -- -- - 34% NA NA
Access to Affordable Healthcare -- -- -- - 23% NA NA
Access to Affordable Housing -- -- -- - 21% NA NA
Bullying in Schools and Other Youth Settings -- -- -- - 19% NA NA
Access to Affordable Childcare or Day Care -- -- -- - 18% NA NA
Good Paying Jobs and Strong Economy -- -- -- - 16% NA NA
Access to Social Services for People Who are Struggling -- -- -- - 15% NA NA
Support Services for Seniors -- -- -- - 15% NA NA
Human Trafficking -- -- -- - 13% NA NA
Strong and Supportive Families and Relationships -- -- -- - 12% NA NA
Access to Affordable, Nutritious Foods -- -- -- - 11% NA NA
Good Schools and Colleges -- -- -- - 11% NA NA
Child Abuse and Neglect - - - - 7% NA NA
Criminal Justice Reform -- -- -- -- 7% NA NA
Gun Violence -- -- -- -- 7% NA NA
Community Safety - - - - 6% NA NA
Racism and Discrimination -- -- -- -- 5% NA NA
Domestic or Intimate Partner Violence -- -- -- -- 5% NA NA
--Not asked. NA-W!I and/or US data not available.
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General Health

In 2023, 36% of respondents reported their health as excellent or very good; 25% reported fair or poor. Respondents
with a high school education or less or in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report
fair or poor health. From 2011 to 2023, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who
reported their health as fair or poor, as well as from 2020 to 2023.

Healthcare Coverage

In 2023, 3% of respondents reported they were not currently covered by healthcare insurance. Four percent of
respondents reported someone in their household was not covered at least part of the time in the past year; respondents
in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report this. From 2011 to 2023, the overall
percent statistically decreased for respondents 18 and older who reported no current personal healthcare coverage
while from 2020 to 2023, there was no statistical change. From 2011 to 2023, the overall percent statistically
remained the same for respondents 18 to 64 years old who reported no current personal healthcare coverage, as well
as from 2020 to 2023. From 2011 to 2023, the overall percent statistically decreased for respondents who reported
someone in the household was not covered at least part of the time in the past year while from 2020 to 2023, there was
no statistical change.

In 2023, 12% of respondents reported they delayed or did not seek medical care because of a high deductible, high co-
pay or because they did not have coverage for the care in the past year; respondents who were female, of color or with
a college education were more likely to report this. Six percent of respondents reported that someone in their
household had not taken their prescribed medication due to prescription costs in the past year. Nine percent of
respondents reported in the past year someone in their household did not receive the medical care needed; respondents
in the middle 20 percent household income bracket were more likely to report this. Fifteen percent of respondents
reported in the past year someone in the household did not receive the dental care needed; respondents in the bottom
40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report this. Nine percent of respondents reported in the past
year someone in their household did not receive the mental healthcare needed; respondents in the middle 20 percent
household income bracket were more likely to report this. Two percent of respondents reported in the past year
someone in their household did not receive the alcohol/substance abuse treatment they needed or considered seeking.
From 2017 to 2023, the overall percent statistically remained the same for respondents who reported in the past year
they delayed or did not seek medical care because of a high deductible, high co-pay or because they did not have
coverage for the medical care, as well as from 2020 to 2023. From 2011 to 2023, the overall percent statistically
decreased for respondents who reported someone in their household had not taken their prescribed medication due to
prescription costs in the past year while from 2020 to 2023, there was no statistical change. From 2011 to 2023, the
overall percent statistically remained the same for respondents who reported unmet medical care for a household
member in the past year, as well as from 2020 to 2023. From 2014 to 2023, the overall percent statistically remained
the same for respondents who reported unmet dental care for a household member in the past year, as well as from
2020 to 2023. From 2017 to 2023, the overall percent statistically increased for respondents who reported unmet
mental healthcare for a household member in the past year, as well as from 2020 to 2023. Please note: since 2020,
unmet medical, dental and mental healthcare need was asked of the household. In prior years, it was asked of the
respondent only.

Economic Hardships

In 2023, 5% of respondents reported in the past year they ate less than they felt they should because there wasn’t enough
money for food; respondents with a high school education or less or in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket
were more likely to report this. Eight percent of respondents reported in the past year someone in their household
received emergency food; respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report
this. Ten percent of respondents reported in the past month their household never/seldom/sometimes met its needs with
the money and resources they have; respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to
report this. Two percent of respondents reported they do not have a steady place to live or are worried about losing the
place they live. Five percent of respondents reported they had an issue with their current housing situation.

Caregiver to Family/Friend with Health Problem or Disability

In 2023, 31% of respondents reported during the past month they provided regular care or assistance to a friend or
family member who has a health problem or disability; female respondents were more likely to report this. Forty-one
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percent of respondents reported in the next two years they expect to be a caregiver; female respondents were more likely
to report this. From 2017 to 2023, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported
during the past month they provided regular care or assistance to a friend or family member who has a health problem
or disability, as well as from 2020 to 2023. From 2017 to 2023, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of
respondents who reported in the next two years they expect they will provide regular care or assistance to a friend or
family member who has a health problem or disability, as well as from 2020 to 2023.

Health Information

In 2023, 52% of respondents reported they trust their healthcare provider the most for health information while 17%
reported they were/family member was in the healthcare field. Twelve percent reported the Internet while 8% reported
work. Six percent reported family/friends as the most trusted source. Respondents 65 and older were more likely to
report healthcare provider. Respondents who were 18 to 34 years old, of color, with a high school education or less or in
the top 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report work. Respondents 18 to 34 years old were more
likely to report family/friends as their most trusted source for health information.

Health Services

In 2023, 78% of respondents reported they go to a primary care doctor, nurse practitioner, physician assistant or primary
care clinic they regularly see for check-ups or when they are sick while 11% reported an urgent care center. Respondents
who were 65 and older or white were more likely to report a primary care doctor, nurse practitioner, physician assistant
or primary care clinic for regular check-ups or when they are sick. Respondents who were 18 to 34 years old, of color or
with a college education were more likely to report an urgent care center. Forty-three percent of respondents had an
advance care plan; respondents who were female, 65 and older, white or with a college education were more likely to
report an advance care plan. From 2011 to 2023, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents
with an advance care plan, as well as from 2020 to 2023.

Vaccinations

In 2023, 22% of respondents reported they did not plan to get vaccinated for COVID-19; respondents who were male,
35 to 44 years old or with some post high school education or less were more likely to report this. Excluding the
COVID-19 vaccine, 8% of respondents reported someone in their household is not up-to-date with vaccines.
Respondents in the middle 20 percent household income bracket were more likely to report someone in their household
is not up-to-date with vaccines. From 2020 to 2023, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of
respondents who reported someone in their household is not up-to-date with vaccinated, excluding COVID-19.

Routine Checkup

In 2023, 82% of respondents reported a routine checkup two years ago or less. Respondents 65 and older were more
likely to report a routine checkup two years ago or less. From 2011 to 2023, there was no statistical change in the
overall percent of respondents who reported a routine checkup two years ago or less while from 2020 to 2023, there
was a statistical decrease.

Health Conditions

In 2023, 21% of respondents reported in the past two years they have been treated for, or been told by a doctor, nurse or
other healthcare provider that they have a mental health condition; respondents who were female, 18 to 34 years old, 45
to 54 years old or in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report this.

Physical Activity
In 2023, 85% of respondents reported they were physically active on a regular basis. Respondents who were male or
35 to 44 years old were more likely to report they were physically active on a regular basis.

Tobacco Use

In 2023, 19% of respondents were current tobacco cigarette smokers; respondents who were 45 to 54 years old, white,
with a high school education or less or in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to be a
smoker. Eight percent of respondents were current vapers; respondents who were male or 18 to 34 years old were more
likely to report this. From 2011 to 2023, there was a statistical decrease in the overall percent of respondents who
were current tobacco cigarette smokers while from 2020 to 2023, there was no statistical change. From 2014 to 2023,
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there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who were current vapers, as well as from 2020 to
2023.

Mental Health Status

In 2023, 9% of respondents reported they always or nearly always felt sad, blue or depressed in the past month;
respondents 18 to 34 years old or with a high school education or less were more likely to report this. Four percent of
respondents felt so overwhelmed they considered suicide in the past year; respondents 18 to 34 years old or with some
post high school education or less were more likely to report this. Five percent of respondents reported they seldom or
never find meaning and purpose in daily life; respondents with a high school education or less were more likely to
report this. From 2011 to 2023, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported they
always or nearly always felt sad, blue or depressed in the past month or they considered suicide in the past year, as
well as from 2020 to 2023. From 2011 to 2023, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents
who reported they seldom/never find meaning and purpose in daily life while from 2020 to 2023, there was a statistical
decrease.

Personal Support

In 2023, 3% of respondents reported they have no one in their life that makes them feel supported or that they can reach
out to in times of need. From 2020 to 2023, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who
reported they have no one in their life that makes them feel supported or that they can reach out to in times of need.

Household Problems

In 2023, 5% of respondents reported someone in their household experienced a problem, such as legal, social,
personal, physical or medical in connection with drinking alcohol in the past year. Four percent of respondents
reported someone in their household experienced some kind of problem with marijuana or THC products in the past
year. Two percent of respondents reported a household problem in connection with cocaine, meth or other street drugs
in the past year. Less than one percent of respondents reported a household problem with heroin or other opioids,
including prescriptions such as hydrocodone, oxycodone or codeine in the past year. From 2011 to 2023, there was no
statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported a household problem in connection with drinking
alcohol in the past year while from 2020 to 2023, there was a statistical increase. From 2017 to 2023, there was a
statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported a household problem with marijuana or THC
products in the past year, as well as from 2020 to 2023. From 2017 to 2023, there was no statistical change in the
overall percent of respondents who reported a household problem with cocaine, meth or other street drugs in the past
year while from 2020 to 2023, there was a statistical increase.

Personal Safety Issues

In 2023, 2% of respondents reported someone made them afraid for their personal safety in the past year. One percent
of respondents reported they had been pushed, kicked, slapped or hit in the past year. A total of 4% reported at least
one of these two situations; respondents who were female or in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were
more likely to report this. From 2011 to 2023, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents
who reported they were afraid for their personal safety in the past year while from 2020 to 2023, there was a
statistical decrease. From 2011 to 2023, there was a statistical decrease in the overall percent of respondents who
reported they were pushed/kicked/slapped/hit in the past year while from 2020 to 2023, there was no statistical

change. From 2011 to 2023, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported at least
one of the two personal safety issues in the past year while from 2020 to 2023, there was a statistical decrease.

Children in Household

In 2023, the respondent was asked if they make healthcare decisions for children living in the household. If yes, they
were asked a series of questions about the health and behavior of the child/children. Zero percent of respondents
reported the child/children were not currently covered by any health plan. Out of 17 health issues listed, a total of 49%
of respondents reported at least one health issue in the past year. Twenty percent of respondents reported a child
experienced chronic disease in the past year while 19% reported mental health/behavioral health or 15% who reported
a vision/hearing issue. Out of six activities, a total of 16% of respondents reported at least one activity concern.
Fourteen percent of respondents reported they have a concern for a child about nutrition/eating habits while 10% had a
concern about physical activity/exercise. Zero percent of respondents reported the child/children ate less than they felt
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they should because there wasn’t enough money for food in the past year. Four percent of respondents said the
child/children’s quality of life was fair or poor. Zero percent of respondents reported in the past year the child/children
did not receive the needed medical care or other health related services.

Top Community Health Issues and Conditions

In 2023, respondents were asked to select out of a list of 18, the top three most important health issues or conditions in
their community. The most often cited were mental health and conditions (55%), drug use and abuse (45%) or alcohol
use and abuse (39%). Respondents who were 18 to 34 years old, of color or with some post high school education were
more likely to report mental health and conditions as a top community health issue or condition. Respondents who
were 18 to 34 years old or white were more likely to report drug use and abuse. Respondents who were male or 18 to
34 years old were more likely to report alcohol use and abuse. Twenty-six percent of respondents reported chronic
diseases; respondents 55 and older were more likely to report this. Nineteen percent of respondents reported cancer as
a top issue; respondents 65 and older or white were more likely to report this. Sixteen percent of respondents reported
nutrition and healthy eating; male respondents were more likely to report this. Twelve percent of respondents reported
vaping, Juuling and e-cigarette use as a top health issue or condition; respondents who were 18 to 34 years old, of
color or in the top 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report this. Eleven percent of respondents
reported physical activity and exercise as a top issue; respondents of color were more likely to report this. Ten percent
of respondents reported dementia; respondents who were female, 65 and older or white were more likely to report this.
Nine percent of respondents reported suicide; respondents who were white or in the top 40 percent household income
bracket were more likely to report this. Six percent of respondents were more likely to report cigarette smoking and
other tobacco use. Four percent of respondents reported infectious diseases; respondents in the bottom 40 percent
household income bracket were more likely to report this. Four percent of respondents reported unintentional injuries
as a top issue.

Top Community Health Needs

In 2023, respondents were asked to select out of a list of 22, the top three most important community needs that have
to be addressed to improve health for everyone in the community. The most often cited were access to mental health
services (34%), access to affordable healthcare (23%) or access to affordable housing (21%). Respondents 18 to 34
years old were more likely to report access to mental health services as a top community health need. Respondents
with a college education were more likely to report access to affordable healthcare. Respondents in the bottom 40
percent household income bracket were more likely to report access to affordable housing. Nineteen percent of
respondents reported bullying in schools and other youth settings; female respondents were more likely to report this.
Eighteen percent of respondents reported access to affordable childcare or day care as a top issue; respondents in the
top 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report this. Sixteen percent of respondents reported good
paying jobs and strong economy; respondents 35 to 44 years old were more likely to report this. Fifteen percent of
respondents reported access to social services for people who are struggling. Fifteen percent of respondents reported
support services for seniors as a top issue; respondents who were female or white were more likely to report this.
Thirteen percent of respondents reported human trafficking; respondents 18 to 34 years old or with a high school
education or less were more likely to report this. Twelve percent of respondents reported strong and supportive
families and relationships; respondents of color were more likely to report this. Eleven percent of respondents reported
access to affordable, nutritious foods. Eleven percent of respondents reported good schools and colleges. Seven percent
of respondents reported child abuse and neglect as a top issue. Seven percent of respondents reported criminal justice
reform. Seven percent of respondents reported gun violence; respondents who were female or 65 and older were more
likely to report this. Six percent of respondents reported community safety. Five percent of respondents reported
racism and discrimination. Five percent of respondents reported domestic or intimate partner violence; respondents of
color or in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report this. Four percent of
respondents reported clean air. Four percent of respondents reported clean water as a top community health need.
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